

No. 47724-6-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

TACOMA SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Appellant,

v.

TRUBY PETE, SHEILA GAVIGAN and KATHY McGATLIN,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT KATHY McGATLIN

Harriet K. Strasberg, WSBA #15890
203 Fourth Ave. E., Suite 520
Olympia, WA 98501
Tel: (360) 754-0304
HStrasberg@comcast.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
	A. FACTUAL HISTORY	1
	B. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	4
III.	ARGUMENT	7
	A. STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
	B. THE SUPERIOR COURT PROPERLY EXERCISED JURISDICTION IN GRANTING THE WRIT OF REVIEW	8
	1. <u>The Requirements for Granting the Writ Were Met</u>	8
	2. <u>The Hearing Officer Committed a Probable Error of Law in Denying the Motion for a Protective Order</u>	9
	3. <u>An Appeal After a Final Order is not an Adequate Remedy for Invasion of Constitutional and Attorney-Client Privileges</u>	11
	C. THE HEARING OFFICER ACTED ILLEGALLY IN DENYING THE PROTECTIVE ORDER BASED ON AN ERRONEOUS VIEW OF THE LAW	14
	1. <u>Employees Have a Constitutional Right to Retain Counsel to Ascertain Their Legal Rights</u>	14
	2. <u>The Balancing Test is the Proper Analysis</u>	17
	3. <u>Employees’ First Amendment Right to Counsel Outweighs the District’s Interest in Prohibiting Disclosure</u>	19
	a. <u>The District’s Interest is Achieved Without Compelling Disclosure From the Employees</u>	20

b. In a Whistleblower Matter the Balance Favors an Employee’s Rights to Consult an Attorney Without Fear of Compelled Disclosure	24
D. ATTORNEY-CLIENT PRIVILEGE PROTECTS EMPLOYEES FROM A REQUIREMENT TO PRODUCE OR IDENTIFY DOCUMENTS PROVIDED TO A PERSONAL ATTORNEY	31
1. <u>The Privilege Applies to Documents Provided as Part of a Genuine Attorney-Client Relationship for the Purpose of Seeking Legal Advice</u>	32
2. <u>The Transmission of Documents to an Attorney is a Protected Attorney-Client Privileged Communication</u>	36
3. <u>RPC 1.6 Gives Assurance That Documents Shared in an Attorney-Client Relationship Will Remain Confidential</u>	41
E. THE SUPERIOR COURT’S FINDINGS ARE NOT A BASIS FOR REVERSAL	44
F. APPELLANT’S BRIEF VIOLATES THE RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE	45
IV. CONCLUSION.....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

Barry v. USAA, 98 Wn. App. 199, 989 P.2d 1172 (1999).....12

Cedell v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Washington, 176 Wn.2d 686,
295 P.3d 239 (2013)10, 12

City of Seattle v. Holifield, 170 Wn.2d 230, 240 P.3d 1162,
1166 (2010)7, 11, 12

Dana v. Piper, 173 Wn. App. 761, 295 P.3d 305 (2013).....12

Darkenwald v. State Emp't Sec. Dep't, 182 Wn. App. 157,
328 P.3d 977 *aff'd*, 183 Wn.2d 237, 350 P.3d 647 (2015)25

Dep't of Labor & Indus. v. Bd. of Indus. Ins. Appeals of State,
___ Wn. App. ___, 347 P.3d 63, 65 (2015)8, 11

Devine v. Dep't of Licensing, 126 Wn. App. 941,
110 P.3d 237 (2005)9

Dietz v. Doe, 131 Wn.2d 835, 935 P.2d 611 (1997)12, 32

Doe v. Blood Center, 117 Wn.2d 772, 819 P.2d 370 (1991)14

Heidebrink v. Moriwaki, 38 Wn. App. 388, 685 P.2d 1109 (1984)
rev'd on other grounds, 104 Wn.2d 392, 706 P.2d 212 (1985).....12

Nichols v. Seattle Hous. Auth., 171 Wn. App. 897,
288 P.3d 403 (2012)8, 44

Olson v. Haas, 43 Wn. App. 484, 718 P.2d 1 (1986).....12

Pappas v. Holloway, 114 Wn.2d 198, 787 P.2d 30 (1990)32

R.A. Hanson Co., Inc. v. Magnuson, 79 Wn. App. 497,
903 P.2d 496 (1995)33

<i>Seventh Elect Church in Israel v. Rogers</i> , 102 Wn.2d 527, 688 P.2d 506 (1984)	12
<i>Soter v. Cowles Pub. Co.</i> , 162 Wn.2d 716, 174 P.3d 60 (2007)	38, 39
<i>State v. Rice</i> , 174 Wn.2d 884, 279 P.3d 849 (2012)	30
<i>State ex rel. Sowers v. Olwell</i> , 64 Wn.2d 828, 394 P.2d 681 (1964)	32, 34, 35
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 171 Wn.2d 474, 251 P.3d 877 (2011)	30
<i>Strange v. Spokane Cnty.</i> , 171 Wn. App. 585, 287 P.3d 710 (2012)	11
<i>Wright by Wright v. Grp. Health Hosp.</i> , 103 Wn.2d 192, 691 P.2d 564 (1984)	12

CASES FROM OTHER JURISDICTIONS

<i>Admiral Ins. Co. v. U.S. Dist. Court for Dist. of Arizona</i> , 881 F.2d 1486 (9th Cir. 1989)	13
<i>Bd. of Trustees, Cut Bank Pub. Sch. v. Cut Bank Pioneer Press</i> , 160 P.3d 482 (Mont. 2007)	23, 24
<i>Borough of Duryea, Pa. v. Guarnieri</i> ,— U.S. —, 131 S. Ct. 2488, 180 L. Ed. 2d 408 (2011)	14
<i>Costco Wholesale Corp. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 47 Cal. 4th 725, 740, 219 P.3d 736 (2009)	37
<i>DeNeui v. Wellman</i> , 2008 WL 2330953 (DSD June 5, 2008)	17
<i>Denius v. Dunlap</i> , 209 F.3d 944, 953-54 (7th Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Fox Searchlight Pictures, Inc. v. Paladino</i> , 89 Cal.App.4 th 294, 106 Cal.Rptr.2d 906 (2001)	42, 43

<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273, 122 S. Ct. 2268, 153 L. Ed. 2d 309 (2002)	22
<i>Harper & Row Publishers, Inc. v. Decker</i> , 423 F.2d 487 (7th Cir.1970)	13
<i>Hernandez v. Tanninen</i> , 604 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Jacobs v. Schiffer</i> , 47 F.Supp.2d 16 (Dist. D. C. 1999) (<i>Jacobs I</i>)	10, 18, 25, 26, 41
<i>Jacob v. Schiffer</i> , 204 F.3d 259 (D. C. Cir. 2000) (<i>Jacobs II</i>)	7, 10, 17, 18, 19, 20, 25, 27, 28, 29
<i>Marshall v. D.C. Water & Sewage Auth.</i> , 218 F.R.D. 4 (D.D.C. 2003)	39, 40
<i>Martin v. Lauer</i> , 686 F.2d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mitchell v. Superior Court</i> , 37 Cal.3d 591, 208 Cal.Rptr. 886, 691 P.2d 642 (1984)	36, 37
<i>Osborn v. Board of Regents of University of Wisconsin System</i> , 647 N.W. 2d 158 (2002)	23
<i>Pickering v. Board of Education</i> , 391 U.S. 563, 88 S.Ct. 1731, 20 L.Ed.2d 811 (1968)	17
<i>In re Primus</i> , 436 U.S. 412, 98 S. Ct. 1893, 56 L. Ed. 2d 417 (1978)	14
<i>Shaffer v. Defense Intelligence Agency</i> , 601 F.Supp.2d 16 (Dist.D.C. 2009)	29
<i>United States v. Miami Univ.</i> , 294 F.3d 797 (6th Cir. 2002)	23
<i>Upjohn v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383, 101 S.Ct. 677, (1981)	15
 <u>REVISED CODE OF WASHINGTON</u>	
RCW 5.60.060(2)(a)	31

RCW 7.16.040	8, 11, 12, 44
RCW 28A.405.300	5
RCW 42.41.045(2)	29, 30
<u>FEDERAL STATUTES</u>	
20 U.S.C. § 1232g(a)(4)(A).....	23
20 U.S.C. § 1232g(b).....	21
<u>LAW REVIEW ARTICLES</u>	
Rob Silverblatt, <i>Hiding Behind Ivory Towers: Penalizing Schools That Improperly Invoke Student Privacy to Suppress Open Records Requests</i> , 101 GEO. L.J. 493, 498 (2013).....	24
<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
34 C.F.R. 99.31(b)(1)	23
34 CFR Part 99.3	24
CR 26(c)	9
RAP 13.5	9
RAP 2.3(b).....	9
RAP 10.3	21, 45, 46
RAP 18.9	45, 46
RPC 1.6	41
U.S. CONST. Art. VI, § 2.....	11
APPENDIX A: <i>DeNeui v. Wellman</i> , 2008 WL 2330953 (DSD June 5, 2008)
